
 
 

STAFF REPORT FOR CALENDAR ITEM NO.:  10 
FOR THE MEETING OF:  June 12, 2025 
 

TRANSBAY JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY 
 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION:  
Authorize the Executive Director to execute a first amendment to the lease agreement with the 
San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) to conduct bus operations in the bus 
plaza of the Salesforce Transit Center. 

EXPLANATION: 
In 2018, the TJPA completed construction of the Salesforce Transit Center and entered a lease 
agreement with SFMTA, allowing SFMTA buses to operate from the bus plaza on the first floor 
of the facility, as well as the third floor bus deck level through a separate license agreement with 
AC Transit, for easy access to Treasure Island via the Bay Bridge. 
 
With regards to SFMTA’s operation from the bus deck level, the SFMTA has a license 
agreement with AC Transit, who is the “primary tenant” of the bus deck, to operate the 25 line to 
Treasure Island. Under the terms of AC Transit’s 2008 Lease and Use Agreement with the TJPA, 
AC Transit has certain rights and obligations to sublease/license portions of its space on the bus 
deck level to other transit operators.  
 
With regards to SFMTA’s operation from the bus plaza, SFMTA currently operates the 5, 5R, 7, 
25 Owl, 38, and 38R as the “primary tenant” of the bus plaza, and subleases two bus bays to 
Golden Gate Transit for operation of their 101, 130, and 150 lines.  
 
The base term of the lease agreement expired in July 2022; SFMTA exercised its option to 
extend the lease term through July 2025. Staff from the SFMTA and TJPA have negotiated the 
attached form of lease amendment for SFMTA’s continued long-term lease and use of the bus 
plaza. SFMTA’s bus plaza lease and the proposed amendment are similar in most respects to AC 
Transit’s lease with TJPA for the bus deck. Some of the material terms of SFMTA’s bus plaza 
lease under the proposed amendment are: 
 
Leased Space: SFMTA will continue to lease space at the bus plaza consisting of about 50,436 
square feet, including 10 bus bays/spaces, drive aisles, operating booths, passenger waiting areas, 
bus shelters, and 4 driver/staff restrooms.  
 
Termination: SFMTA’s lease term will be about 25 years, terminating on December 31, 2050. 
The term of the lease may be extended for up to two more ten-year periods by mutual written 
agreement of the parties, so up to 45 years total. SFMTA would retain its existing right under the 
lease to terminate the lease early if the TJPA Board-adopted operating budget for a fiscal year 
would result in an SFTMA obligation to pay an operating change (that is, rent) that exceeds $3 
Million for the fiscal year. For reference, SFMTA’s operating charge for FY25-26 is projected to 
be $1,203,280. 
 



 
 

Operating Charge/Rent: SFMTA will continue to pay an operating charge (rent) consistent with 
the formula established in AC Transit’s lease with TJPA. The AC Transit lease establishes that 
each primary tenant pays its pro-rata share of the net operating expenses for the Transit Center 
based on its exclusive use space in the Transit Center. At this time, the primary tenants, AC 
Transit and SFMTA, and their share of exclusive use space is as follows: 
 

 Number of Bus Spaces 
in Exclusive Use Area 

Square Footage of 
Exclusive Use Area 

Percent of Exclusive 
Use Area 

AC Transit – Bus Deck 37 198,706 78.2% 

SFMTA – Bus Plaza 10 50,436 19.8% 

SFMTA * NA NA 2.0% 

Total 47 249,142 100.0% 

  
* The parties previously agreed during Phase 1 design/construction that SFMTA would be 
assigned an additional 2% of the share of net operating expenses based on its request to remove a 
bus island from the program. 
 
Thus, AC Transit will pay 78.2% of the net operating expenses for the Transit Center, and 
SFMTA will pay 21.8% of the net operating expenses for the Transit Center. The total amount 
and ratio of exclusive use space within the Transit Center will change once Phase 2 is complete 
and Caltrain and California High Speed Rail Authority become primary tenants of the Transit 
Center. 
 
Services: The TJPA will continue to provide certain services to the bus plaza, including public 
wi-fi, lighting, janitorial, maintenance and repair, and security. 
 
If the TJPA Board approves the lease amendment, the amendment would next be presented to 
SFMTA’s Board (targeting July meeting) and then the Board of Supervisors (targeting 
September meeting) for their approvals. Because the term of the existing SFMTA lease expires 
July 13, 2025, SFMTA would continue leasing the bus plaza on a hold over basis (month-to-
month) until the process to consider and approve the lease amendment is complete.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Authorize the Executive Director to execute a first amendment to the lease agreement with 
SFMTA in substantially the form attached hereto to conduct bus operations in the bus plaza of 
the Salesforce Transit Center and related purposes. 
 
ENCLOSURES: 
1.  Resolution 
2.  Bus Plaza Lease Amendment 
3.  Bus Plaza Lease  
 



 
 

TRANSBAY JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
Resolution No. _____________ 

 
 

WHEREAS, The Transbay Joint Powers Authority (TJPA) is a joint powers agency 
organized and existing under the laws of the State of California to design, build, and operate the 
Transbay Transit Center Program (“Transbay Program”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, The TJPA designed the Salesforce Transit Center to allow San Francisco 
Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) buses to operate from the third floor bus deck level 
of the facility, and the first floor bus plaza of the facility; and 
 
 WHEREAS, In 2018, the TJPA and SFMTA entered a lease agreement for SFMTA to be 
the primary tenant of the bus plaza, with a term expiring July 2022 and with three options for 
SFMTA to extend the term of the lease by one year each; and 
 
 WHEREAS, SFMTA exercised each of its options to extend the term of the bus plaza lease, 
and the term of the lease expires in July 2025; and  
 

WHEREAS, TJPA staff has negotiated and recommends a first amendment to the bus plaza 
lease with SFMTA in substantially the form presented herewith, extending the term of the lease 
through December 31, 2050 on essentially the same terms and conditions as the existing lease; 
now, therefore, be it 
 

RESOLVED, That the TJPA Board authorizes the Executive Director to execute a first 
amendment to the bus plaza lease with SFMTA, in substantially the form attached; and  

 
FURTHER RESOLVED, That the TJPA Board authorizes the Executive Director to take 

all actions and execute all documents as they deem reasonably necessary to implement and 
effectuate the above approval. 
 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Transbay Joint Powers Authority 
Board of Directors at its meeting of June 12, 2025. 
 
 
        ____________________________________ 
       Secretary, Transbay Joint Powers Authority 

 



1 
 

 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

This First Amendment to Lease Agreement ("Amendment"), is made and entered into as of 

____________________, 2025 (“Amendment Date”) and between the TRANSBAY JOINT POWERS 

AUTHORITY, a joint powers authority created under California Government Code sections 6500 et 

seq. (“TJPA”), as lessor, and the CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, a municipal corporation 

(“City”), acting by and through the SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY (the 

"SFMTA"), as lessee, (each, a “Party” and collectively, the “Parties”). 

RECITALS  

A. The Transbay Joint Powers Authority, a joint powers authority created under California 

Government Code Sections 6500 et seq. (“TJPA”), developed a new transit center generally 

located at First and Mission Streets in the City and County of San Francisco (“Transit 

Center”) which includes, but is not limited to, a Bus Deck Level, a Bus Plaza, and, in Phase 

II, an extension of the Caltrain commuter rail system and California High Speed Rail into the 

Transit Center (the "Property").  

B. Pursuant to a Transit Center Lease dated June 15, 2018 (“2018 Lease”), the SFMTA leases 

the Bus Plaza portion of the Transit Center (the “Bus Plaza”) from the TJPA and has rights of 

ingress and egress across the Property to access the Bus Plaza. Consistent with the 2018 

Lease, the SFMTA may accommodate additional carriers on the Bus Plaza. Unless 

otherwise stated to the contrary, all initially-capitalized, undefined terms in this 

Amendment shall have the meanings given to them in the 2018 Lease. 

C. Pursuant to a letter dated June 8, 2022, SFMTA exercised its right to extend the term of the 

2018 Lease to July 13, 2023. 



2 
 

D. Pursuant to a letter dated July 27, 2023, SFMTA exercised its right to extend the term of the 

2018 Lease to July 13, 2024. 

E. Pursuant to a letter dated March 25, 2024, SFMTA exercised its right to extend the term of 

the 2018 Lease to July 13, 2025. 

F. The term of the 2018 Lease expired on July 13, 2025, and pursuant to Section 3 of the 2018 

Lease, the SFMTA continued to lease the Bus Plaza on a month-to-month tenancy on the 

terms and conditions of the 2018 Lease. 

G. The Parties wish to extend the month-to-month term of the 2018 Lease on the terms of this 

Amendment, which was approved by the SFMTA Board of Directors through Resolution No. 

_____________ and by City’s Board of Supervisors through Resolution No. _____________. The 

2018 Lease, as amended by this Amendment, shall be referred to as the “Lease 

Agreement”.  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants, conditions, and agreements set forth herein, 

the SFMTA and the TJPA agree as follows:  

Section 1.  Revised Commencement Date.  

Section 2 of the 2018 Lease shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following 

language: 

“The SFMTA’s lease and use of the Premises shall commence on July 13, 2019 (the 

“Commencement Date”). The SFMTA shall commence operations at the Premises on the 

Commencement Date.”  

 

 



3 
 

Section 2.  Revised Expiration Date.  

The first paragraph of Section 3 of the 2018 Lease is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 

following language:  

“The Lease shall terminate on December 31, 2050 (“Termination Date”) unless earlier terminated 

pursuant to Section 8 below.  The term of the Lease may be extended up to two (2) ten (10)-year 

periods by mutual written agreement of the Parties prior to any termination of the Lease (each, an 

“Extended Term”). Each Extended Term, if any, shall be on all of the terms and conditions contained 

in this Lease.” 

Section 3.  Budgeting Process, Early Termination. 

The ninth, tenth, and eleventh sentences of Section 8, subpart D of the 2018 Lease shall be deleted 

in their entirety. 

Section 4.  Updates in San Francisco Municipal Code. 

 A. All initially-capitalized, undefined terms used in this subsection (A) shall have the 

meanings given to them in San Francisco Administrative Code Section 1.25, as may be amended.  

As of June 24, 2024, City’s agreements with Government Entities are exempted from San Francisco 

Municipal Code provisions that impose obligations or other restrictions on contractors.  

Accordingly, the Parties agree that Sections 39, 42, 43, 44, 45, 48 and 49 of the 2018 Lease are 

deleted in their entirety. 

 B. Section 22 of the Joint Powers Agreement forming the TJPA requires the TJPA to 

comply with all restrictions and requirements prohibiting discrimination of any kind in employment 

and contracting under San Francisco Administrative Code Sections 12B, 12C, and 12D, as 

amended from time to time. As of January 4, 2024, San Francisco Administrative Code Chapters 



4 
 

12B (Nondiscrimination in Contracts) and 12C (Nondiscrimination in Property Contracts) were 

redesignated as Articles 131 (Nondiscrimination in Contracts) and 132 (Nondiscrimination in 

Property Contracts) respectively, of the San Francisco Labor and Employment Code.  All references 

to San Francisco Administrative Code Section 12B or Section 12C in the 2018 Lease shall 

accordingly be modified to refer to San Francisco Labor and Employment Code Articles 131 and 

132  respectively. 

Section 5. Governing Law.  

This Amendment shall be deemed to have been made in, and be construed in accordance with, the 

laws of the State of California.  

Section 6. Effective Date.  

This Amendment shall become effective as of the Amendment Date once it is duly executed and 

exchanged by the Parties. 

Section 7. Corporate Authority.  

Each Party represents and warrants to the other that it has full right, authority, and capacity to 

execute and perform its obligations under this Amendment; the execution and delivery of this 

Amendment has been duly authorized by all requisite actions of the Party; this Amendment 

constitutes a valid, binding, and enforceable obligation of the Party; and neither the execution of 

this Amendment nor the consummation of this Amendment violates any agreement, contract, or 

other restriction to which the Party is bound.  

 

 



5 
 

Section 8. References.  

No reference to this Amendment is necessary in any instrument or document at any time referring 

to the 2018 Lease. Any future reference to the 2018 Lease shall be deemed a reference to such 

document as amended hereby.  

Section 9. Miscellaneous.  

(a) Except as expressly modified herein, the terms, covenants and conditions of the 2018 Lease 

shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect. (b) The Lease Agreement constitutes the entire 

agreement of the Parties concerning the subject matter hereof, and supersedes and cancels any 

and all previous negotiations, agreements, or understandings, if any, regarding the matters 

contained herein. (c) The execution of this Amendment shall not constitute a waiver of 

relinquishment of any rights that either Party may have relating to the 2018 Lease. (d) The Parties 

hereby ratify and confirm all of the provisions of the Lease Agreement. (e) Neither Party shall record 

this Amendment.  

Executed as set forth below in the City and County of San Francisco. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6 
 

Execution Date: ____________ TRANSBAY JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY 
 

By: __________________________________ 
 Adam Van de Water 
 Executive Director 
 
Transbay Joint Powers Authority  
Board of Directors 
 
Resolution No: _____________________ 
Adopted:  _________________________ 
Attest: 
Secretary, TJPA Board of Directors 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
 
 
By ________________________ 
                 TJPA Attorney 
 
 
Execution Date: ____________ CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ACTING BY AND 

THROUGH ITS SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL 
TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 

 
 

By: _________________________________ 
 Julie Kirschbaum 
 Director of Transportation 
 
San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency  
Board of Directors 
 
Resolution No: _____________________ 
Adopted:  _________________________ 
Attest: 
Secretary, SFMTA Board of Directors 

 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
 
 
By ________________________ 
  Carol Wong 
 Deputy City Attorney 
 

 



























































































































































1

SFMTA Lease and 
Use Agreement

TJPA Board
June 12, 2025



2

1st Lease Amendment - Highlights

• Extends term through December 31, 2050

• Mutual 10-year extension options.

• Cost: 21.8% of net operating expenses.

• Bus Plaza premises comprises of roughly 
50,436 square feet and includes: 10 bus bays, 
operating booths, waiting areas, and dedicated 
operator restrooms.



425 Mission Street, Suite 250, San Francisco, CA 94105 
415.597.4620  www.tjpa.org 

3

Thank you!
R.E. Walsh, Facility Director

rwalsh@tjpa.org  

mailto:rwalsh@tjpa.org

	Item10_SFMTA Lease and Use Agreement Staff Report-Reso
	STAFF REPORT FOR CALENDAR ITEM NO.:  10
	FOR THE MEETING OF:  June 12, 2025

	Item10_SFMTA-TJPA First Amendment to Lease Agreement
	Item10_SFMTA Transit Center Lease and Use Agreement_executed 6-15-18
	Item10_SFMTA Lease and Use Agreement 6-12-25
	SFMTA Lease and Use Agreement
	1st Lease Amendment - Highlights
	Slide Number 3


